

No. 13-3681

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.,
Appellant,**

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania (D.C. Civ. Action No. 2-09-cv-4607)
Honorable Michael M. Baylson**

**Joint Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania and the
Electronic Frontier Foundation as AMICI CURIAE in Support of
APPELLANTS FREE SPEECH COALITION, et al. and REVERSAL**

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania:

Fred T. Magaziner (PA 23332)
Catherine Wigglesworth (PA 314557)
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Cira Centre
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-4000
(215) 994-2222 (Fax)
fred.magaziner@dechert.com
catherine.wigglesworth@dechert.com

Mary Catherine Roper (PA 71107)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 592-1513 x 116
(215) 592-1343 (Fax)
mroper@aclupa.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Electronic Frontier Foundation:

Andrew Crocker (CA 291596)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco CA, 94109
(415) 436-9333 x 139
(415) 436-9993 (Fax)
andrew@eff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT ANALYTICAL APPROACH ON REMAND..... | 5 |
| A. The Court Should Not Have Relied on Governmental Assurances Regarding How the Government Would Apply the Statute..... | 5 |
| B. The District Court Was Wrong to Suggest that the Overbreadth Analysis Can Be Deferred Until Someone Brings a Declaratory Judgment Action..... | 8 |
| C. <i>McCutcheon</i> Requires Consideration of How Easy It Would Be To Draw a Line Between Permissible and Impermissible Applications..... | 12 |
| III. THE STATUTE AS WRITTEN UNNECESSARILY BURDENS A LARGE AMOUNT OF PERSONAL SEXUAL EXPRESSION | 17 |
| A. The Statute Applies to Photos and Videos Not Intended for Public Distribution | 18 |
| B. The Statute Applies to “Sexting” By Cell Phone..... | 20 |
| C. The Statute Applies to Social Networking and “Tube” Sites | 23 |
| D. The Statute Applies to a Wide Variety of Professionals Who Use Sexual Images in Their Jobs for Purposes Completely Unrelated to Adult “Entertainment” | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>Amer. Lib. Assn’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F.Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Amer. Lib. Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 21 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Borden v. School District of the Township of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Broaderick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 9 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... | 22 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012) | 3, 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2013 WL 5445483 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Gibson v. Mayor & Council of the City of Wilmington</i> , 355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 7 , 22 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... | 8 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... | 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Hagel</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-11905-RGS, 2013 WL 6622898 (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 15 |
| <i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Pence v. City of St. Louis</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... | 16 |
| <i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... | 3, 8, 22 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 10 |
| <i>Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 40 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) | 16 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Knox</i> , 32 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2256..... | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2257 | 2, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2257A..... | 2, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412..... | 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 77437 | 23 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 77438 | 24 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 77440 | 21 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 77461 | 23 |
| Spencer Akerman & James Ball, <i>Optic Nerve: Millions of Yahoo Webcam Images Intercepted by GCHQ</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 27, 2014), available at http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/feb/27/ | 7 |
| Dan Amira, <i>Older People Are Now Sexting Each Other</i> , N.Y. MAGAZINE (Feb. 2, 2010 1:40 P.M.), available at http://nymag.com/daily/intel/2010/ 02/senior_citizens_are_sexting_ea.html | 20 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) | 21 |
| Joyce Chang, <i>A Sexy Gift, Dear Valentine, to Remember Me</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 2, 2003), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2003/02/02/style/a- sexy-gift-dear-valentine-to-remember-me.html | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES</i> 914-15 (2d ed. 2002) | 14 |
| Alexander de Avila, <i>This Study Says Your Parents Are Sexting</i> , POLICYMIC (Oct. 23, 2013), http://www.policymic.com/articles/69655/this-study-says-your-parents-are-sexting | 20, 23 |
| Richard Fallon Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 853 (1991) | 14 |
| Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , Univ. of Pa. Law School, Public Law Research Paper No. 10-06, at 6-11 (February 15, 2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1553920 | 20 |
| Claire Cain Miller, <i>Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies</i> , N.Y. TIMES (March 21, 2014), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2014/03/22/business/fallout-from-snowden-hurting-bottom-line-of-tech-companies.html?_r=0 | 7 |
| Charlie Savage, <i>N.S.A. Often Broke Rules of Privacy, Audit Shows</i> , N.Y. TIMES (AUG. 16, 2013), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/16/us/nsa-often-broke-rules-on-privacy-audit-shows.html | 7 |
| Laurie Sendall, <i>What Everyone's Really Doing in Bed: Sex Survey Statistics</i> , GLAMOUR MAGAZINE (December 2013), http://www.glamour.com/sex-love-life/2013/12/sex-survey-statistics-what-men-and-women-are-doing-in-bed#slide=5 | 19 |
| <i>The State of Sex</i> , ESQUIRE (Feb. 20, 2007), http://www.esquire.com/women/sex/ESQ0207stateofsex.. | 19 |
| <i>Study Reveals Majority of Adults Share Intimate Details Via Unsecured Digital Devices</i> , McAfee (Feb. 4, 2014), http://www.mcafee.com/us/about/news/2014/q1/20140204-01.aspx | 20, 23 |
| <i>Who's Filming and Uploading Amateur Porn</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Feb. 12, 2014 5:33 P.M.), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/02/12/amateur-porn-filming-uploading-women-bible-belt_n_4776919.html | 19 |
| <i>You've Been Sexting a Lot More, Lot More, Study Shows</i> , WIRED (Feb. 13, 2014), http://www.wired.com/2014/02/sexting-relationship-report/ | 20 |
